CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

FEBRUARY 19, 2003

PROJECT:
METRO RED LINE, SEGMENTS 2 AND 3, WILSHIRE/VERMONT CORRIDOR, NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION AND MID-CITY EXTENSION 

CONTRACT:
B710, ESCALATORS/ELEVATORS,


FUJITEC AMERICA, INC.

ACTION:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,150,000

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the settlement agreement to 

Contract No. B710, Escalators/Elevators, with Fujitec America, Inc. to settle all

outstanding claims, changes and closeout issues on Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont 

Corridor, Segment 3 North Hollywood Extension and Segment 3 Mid-City Extension 

in the amount of $1,150,000, increasing the Total Contract Value from $27,027,889 

to  $28,177,889.
Within Construction Committee authority:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes     FORMCHECKBOX 
   No     FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A

RATIONALE

The closeout of Contract No. B710 has been delayed pending resolution of unresolved claims and changes between Fujitec America, Inc. and MTA. 

The Contractor’s claims total $6,061,510.  On December 10, 2002 after extensive analysis, MTA reached a global settlement of $1,150,000 for all outstanding changes and claims with the Contractor, subject to the MTA Board of Directors approval.  The most significant elements in the global settlement are listed in Attachment D.

All outstanding claims, changes, bonds and interest have been negotiated to allow for Contract No. B710 closeout per the values stated in Attachment B: Contract Value 

Status Summary.  Staff has determined that the global settlement of all of these changes and claims by the settlement agreement to Contract No. B710 is in the best interest of MTA and represents a fair and reasonable price.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Original Contract Award


$22,253,493

Current Cumulative Contract Value

$27,027,889 

This Action




$  1,150,000

New Cumulative Contract Value

$28,177,889
This action affects three Board approved projects. The funds for this action are available in the FY03 annual budgets for all three projects.  The amounts required are $249,871 for Project 800081, Metro Red Line Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor; $646,304 for Project 800082, Metro Red Line Segment 3 North Hollywood Extension; and $253,825 for Project 800084, (suspended Mid-City/Eastside). 

This action does not impact the Board approved life of project budget for Metro Red Line Segment 2 Wilshire/Vermont Corridor of  $1,738,771,000 and the Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension budget of $1,313,848,000.   This action was contemplated within the closeout budget for suspended Mid-City/Eastside Project 800084 and was budgeted accordingly.

This recommended action will increase the current Contract No. B710 Total Contract Value by $1,150,000.  The current status of the contract, including the impact of this recommended action, is shown in Attachment B.  

Potential for Cost Recovery:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
  No        FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A    

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board of Directors may reject this action; however, this will prevent closeout of the Contract and settlement agreements reached during negotiation, including release of all open Contractor claims.   If rejected, it is highly likely that the Contractor would seek other contractual or legal remedies. 

ATTACHMENTS

	A.
	Procurement Summary

	A-1
	Procurement History

	A-2
	List Of Contractors/Subcontractors

	B.

C.

D. 

  
	Contract Value Status Summary

Table of Closeout Issues

List of Significant Global Settlement Items




Prepared by:           William Gaskill, Engineering Project Manager 

                               Roger Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

__________________________________



Dennis S. Mori

 

Interim Executive Officer



Construction Project Management
 

__________________________________ 

Roger Snoble
 

Chief Executive Officer 

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Contract No. B710, Escalators and Elevators 

	1. 
	Contract Number: B710

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor:  N/A

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information: N/A

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price: N/A

	Recommended Price: N/A


	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment.

	4. 
	Contract Type: Firm Fixed Price

	5. 
	Procurent Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: N/A

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A. Bid/Proposal Goal: 

See Attachment A2


	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

See Attachment A2

	
	A. Small Business Commitment: See Attachment A2



	4. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	5. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

N/A
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

N/A

	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A

	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	4. 
	Protest Information: N/A

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A

	5. 
	Contract Administrator:

Brian P. Mahaffey
	Telephone Number: 922-7327



	6. 
	Project Manager:

Roger F. Dames
	Telephone Number: 922-7280




BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

Contract No. B710, Escalators and Elevators

A.
 Background on Contractor
The B710 prime contractor, Fujitec America, Inc. (FAI), Lebanon, Ohio has been in business since 1977.  Its major area of business is the manufacture of passenger and freight elevators and escalators.

B. 
Procurement Background
The MTA Board of Directors awarded Contract B710, Escalators and Elevators, on June 23, 1993 in the amount of $22,253,493 to FAI to provide design, fabrication and installation of escalators and elevators in the Metro Red Line, Segment 2, Segment 3 North Hollywood and Segment 3 Mid-City Subway Stations. 

C. 
Evaluation of FAI Claims
FAI has submitted $6,061,510 in total for changes and claims on the B710 Contract.  Please see attachment D for details.

D.
Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances
The Contractor’s claims were evaluated.  Project Engineering and Project Construction Management performed a Technical Evaluation of the changes and claims.  Multiple Audit reports were prepared by the MTA’s Management Audit Services Department in support of the evaluation.  Also, a claims consultant was hired to evaluate each item for merit, quantum, and to recommend a fair and reasonable price for each. A negotiation position was developed on each of them.  MTA management staff reviewed these and a pre-negotiation plan was approved.  

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon technical analysis, audit, Cost Analysis, MTA Estimates and a forensic analysis.

	Claimed
	MTA Estimate
	Negotiated

	$6,061,510
	$1,047,669
	$1,150,000


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

CONTRACT B710, ESCALATORS AND ELEVATORS

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION (CONTRACT #B710)
The Contract was awarded on June 23, 1993 and is 100% complete.  The Contractor committed to 14.46% DBE participation through the utilization of nine (9) DBE subcontractors.  The Contractor’s original commitment to DBE firms was based on the Contractor’s total Bid amount, which included two Options.  

Current DBE attainment1 based on the relevant contract amount2 is 14.64%.  Current DBE participation3 based on the total actual amount paid-to-date to prime, and total actual amount paid-to-date to DBE subcontractors is 14.64%. All of the listed DBE subcontractors performed on the Contract except two (2) firms, which were substituted with Authority approval.  The Prime demonstrated Good Faith Efforts by utilizing two (2) additional DBE firms.

Original Award Amount


 $           22,253,493.00 

Relevant Contract Amount2

 $           27,813,837.74
Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
 $           27,813,837.74
	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	 Current Status 

	A & B Warehouse, Inc.
	  0.22 %
	0.08%
	0.08%
	Performed

	All City Electric Supply
	  0.23 %
	0.23%
	0.23%
	Exceeded

	B & G Industrial Rentals
	  0.06 %
	0.06%
	0.06%
	Exceeded

	Brenwoco, Inc.
	10.30 %
	0.00%
	0.00%
	Substituted

	Coast Stationery Co.
	  0.01 %
	0.01%
	0.01%
	Exceeded

	Davis Freight Management
	  1.31 %
	0.47%
	0.47%
	Performed

	D’Leon Consulting Engineering
	  1.96 %
	0.04%
	0.04%
	Substituted

	W. C. Goolsby, Inc.
	  0.02 %
	0.09%
	0.09%
	Exceeded

	Metal Service, Inc.
	  0.35 %
	0.38%
	0.38%
	Exceeded

	Mundo Enterprises
	N/A
	0.97%
	0.97%
	Performed

	Safework, Inc.
	N/A
	0.01%
	0.01%
	Performed

	Anchors Away Travel
	N/A
	0.06%
	0.06%
	Performed

	Reno Metal Products
	N/A
	12.24%
	12.24%
	Performed

	TOTAL
	14.46%
	14.64%
	14.64%
	Exceeded the Goal


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime

01/10/03-bb

December 2002’s103

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT C

TABLE OF CLOSEOUT ISSUES

Contract No. B710 Escalators/Elevators

	
	
	

	Item
	
	

	No.
	Claim/CN
	Description of Issue Included in Final Settlement.

	1
	CN 67
	Performance Period and Delays

	2
	CN 83.01
	Performance Period and Delays

	3
	CN 85
	Economic Price Adjustment

	4
	Claim 21
	Safety Awareness incentive

	5
	Claim 22
	Deletion of Mid-City

	6
	CN 53,54,71-73
	Unilateral CO - Reno Wage rate

	7
	Claim 19
	MTA non exercise of Contract Options

	8
	CO 58
	CO Overpayment

	9
	Claim 20
	Schedule D Mid-City deletion

	10
	Other
	Bond Costs

	11
	Other
	Liquidated Interest






   Total:     $1,150,000

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT D

List of Significant Global Settlement Items

Item No. 1 – CN 67:  Period of Performance

The Authority granted a 147-day compensable delay through CN 67 but could not reach agreement with the Contractor on the final amount of overhead.  The Contractor requested $335,343 and negotiated a bilateral amount of $309,141 prior to computing deductions for overhead paid in concurrent Changes and then could not reach agreement on the offset amounts.  PinnacleOne completed an analysis on the overhead offset and determined that the deduction should be $36,041.  This item was resolved in the amount of $273,100 ($309,141 - $36,041).

Item No. 2 – CN 83.01:  Period of Performance

The Authority granted a 369-day compensable delay through CN 83.01 but could not reach agreement with the Contractor on the final amount of overhead.  In addition, the change included a direct cost portion for extra work associated with the restoration of the VSL-03 elevator, as directed by the Authority.  The Contractor requested $331,898 and $105,782 for a total request of $437,680.  Negotiations failed to produce a bilateral agreement for the extra work but did result in a bilateral amount of $323,982 for the overhead portion prior to computing deductions for overhead paid in concurrent Changes.  An agreement could not be reached for the overhead offsets.  PinnacleOne completed an analysis on the overhead offset and determined that the deduction should be $6,203.  In addition, PinnacleOne confirmed MASD’s findings regarding the extra work.  This item was resolved in the amount of $397,235 ($317,779 + $79,456).

Item No. 3 – CN 85:  Economic Price Adjustments

PinnacleOne’s analysis of the Contractor’s request for Economic Price Adjustments confirmed that they were not overlapping between Contract Schedules and that the amounts requested were reasonable.  However, the initial analysis only included a portion of the total amount requested as the last submittal by the Contractor appeared to replace its earlier request rather than act as a supplement.  Documentation was provided and clarifications made by the Contractor during negotiations and confirmed that the total request of $117,517 was not duplicative.  This item was resolved in the amount of $117,517.

Item No. 4 – Claim 21:  Safety Awareness

The PinnacleOne analysis determined that CN 1, which implemented the contractually specified Safety Awareness Incentive, contained a mutual mistake and did not follow the terms of the contract.  The Contractor requested $177,535.  However, the correct amount due under the contract was determined to be $121,901, as described in the Supplementary Conditions of the Contract.  This item was resolved in the amount of $121,901.

Item No. 5 – Claim 22:  Deletion of Mid-City

The Authority deleted Part D of the B710 contract, which was work associated with Mid-City.  The Contractor submitted a credit in the amount of $1,422,221 based on its estimate of the work associated with Part D of the contract in the amount of $1,553,654.  The amount bid and contained in the contract for this same work was $2,975,875.  The MTA’s Fair Cost Estimate (FCE) determined that the cost of the work was $2,983,428 and after negotiations failed to produce an agreement, a unilateral change was issued for the Bid Item amount of $2,975,875.  The Contractor claimed that since the project did not reduce in duration due to the major deletion of work that it was entitled to the overhead included in the amounts bid for Part D of the contract.  PinnacleOne analyzed this aspect of the Contractor’s request and determined that the maximum amount of overhead that would qualify for reimbursement was $253,825, or approximately 8.5% of the original amount bid for Part D.  This item was resolved in the amount of $253,825. 

Item No. 6 – Reno Metal Wage Rate & Material Adjustments

The Contractor requested $45,469 of wage rate and material cost adjustments in 5 separate changes on behalf of its subcontractor, Reno Metals.  Preliminary agreements reached at the time of negotiations with the prime Contractor were ultimately abandoned as Reno Metals would not agree with the proposed final amounts.  PinnacleOne analyzed the claimed amounts over these 5 changes and concluded that $18,565 was justified under the terms of the contract.  This item was resolved in the amount of $18,565.

Item No. 7 – Claim 19:  Contract Options

The Contractor claimed that it was due compensation from the contract options portion of the contract (not exercised by the MTA) relevant to its DBE participation goals for the base contract work as the work associated with the options contained the bulk of the profit for the prime Contractor.  The Contractor’s claim was determined to be without merit, which was agreed to during negotiations.  This item was resolved for zero dollars.

Item No. 8 – Change Order 58 Overpayment

Routine contract closeout revealed that 3 changes had been paid up to authorized amounts that exceeded the final negotiated amounts for these same changes.  This item became the focus of an intense review by MASD due to duplicate labor hours contained within these 3 changes and other changes issued and paid by the MTA.  PinnacleOne examined the audit findings and agreed that duplicative labor hours for extra work had been submitted on more than one change, which totaled approximately $50,000.  However, the MTA correctly deducted the duplicative amounts in its negotiations with the Contractor on the earliest of these changes leaving these amounts still owing under the CN’s linked to Change Order 58.  The labor hours were incurred by the Contractor for extra work as directed by the MTA and if removed from both changes would 

result in the MTA receiving this work without compensation to the Contractor.  Therefore, PinnacleOne determined that the credit amount of $139,001 was due to the MTA and did not require any further adjustments due to the duplicate labor hour problem.  This item was resolved for a credit amount to the MTA for $139,001.

Item No. 10 – Contract Backcharges

Two backcharges were logged in the MTA’s CCS relevant to Contract B710 in the amounts of $12,193 and $2,832.  The Contractor successfully argued that it was not provided any notification regarding these backcharges and was not afforded the opportunity to remedy the problems prior to the MTA taking action with another Contractor.  Consequently, these items were dropped during negotiations and no credit was taken.  This item was resolved for zero dollars.

Bond Costs

The Contractor claimed for additional bond costs in the amount of $50,000 for executed changes and resolved claims.  During negotiations, the Contractor was directed to the Contract General Conditions, in particular the section on Changes, which indicated that the mark-up for changes included all indirect costs.  The B710 contract did not contain a separate clause for bond costs as did other MTA contracts.  This item was resolved for zero dollars.

Liquidated Interest

With advice from County Counsel, three items qualified for interest and the amounts were calculated during the negotiations.  Interest was calculated on Item Nos. 1, 2 and 4 based on the time that the amounts should have been paid.  These calculations, based on simple interest at the rate of 7% and 10%, yielded a range between $109,418 and $156,312.  Since a global agreement was reached based on a total amount of $1,150,000, the amount for interest was reduced to $106,858.

B710 Final Settlement Agreement
                       

Rev 1
                                                                             

2/7/03 2:33:01 PM




4
B710 Final Settlement Agreement
                                                                                               

Rev 1



2/7/03 2:33:01 PM



